Franchisor, of any and all claims against Franchisor, Franchisor’s Affiliates, and subsidiaries 
and their respective officers, directors, agents, shareholders and employees. 

2.2.8   Franchisee has paid to Franchisor a successor fee (“Successor Fee”) 
in the amount of Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500).   

2.3   Notice of Intention to Renew.  If Franchisee desires to enter into a Successor 

Franchise Agreement, Franchisee must provide Franchisor with written notice of such desire 
(“Renewal Request Notice”) at least six (6) months, but not more than nine (9) months, prior to the

[...]

generated by the Franchised Business, so long as Franchisor provides Franchisee with thirty (30) 
days’ notice of such increase.  

3.5   Individual Advertising Expense.  Each year throughout the duration of this 

Agreement, Franchisee must spend the greater of (a) Four Thousand Eight Hundred Dollars ($4,800) 
or (b) one percent (1%) of the Adjusted Gross Sales for the prior calendar year on advertising and 
promotion of the Franchised Business in the Territory (“Individual Advertising Expense”); 
provided, however, the Individual Advertising Expense will not exceed Eighteen Thousand Dollars 
($18,000) on an annual basis.  Franchisee must submit annual reports to Franchisor reflecting 
advertising expenditures, which must be utilized only for marketing, promotions, and advertising of 

the Franchised Business.  Franchisor reserves the right to require Franchisee to pay a portion or the

[...]

(ii) Franchisee complies with Section 4.2 of this Agreement in obtaining 
Franchisor’s approval of the new lease for such alternate location; and (iii) Franchisee reimburses 
Franchisor for the costs and expenses Franchisor incurs in connection with evaluating any relocation 
request, not to exceed Two Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500).    

4.6   Opening of the Franchised Business.  Franchisee agrees not to open the Franchised 

Business for business until Franchisee has complied with all of its obligations under Sections 4.1, 
4.2, and 4.3 of this Agreement, and has furnished Franchisor with copies of all required insurance